

Mohawk Valley Funerals and Cremations

7507 State Route 5, Little Falls, NY 13365 315-508-5131 director@mohawkvalleyfunerals.com

GENERAL PRICE LIST

These prices are effective as of August 1, 2023 and are subject to change without notice.

The Federal Trade Commission (FTC) and the New York State Department of Health both require that certain disclosures be made by funeral providers on the General Price List. Although these disclosures are similar, they are not exactly the same. This General Price List contains both sets of the required disclosures. The disclosures required by the FTC, when different from these required by the Department of Health, are preceded by the letters "FTC".

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our services. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral service and merchandise you selected.

This list may not include prices for certain items that you select, such as cemetery charges or crematory services, flowers, and newspaper notices. The estimated or final prices for those items will be shown on the itemized statement describing the funeral services and merchandise that you selected. We charge you for our services in buying certain items.

(FTC)

"The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our services. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you select."

(FTC)

"This list does not include prices for certain items that you may ask us to buy for you, such as cemetery or crematory services, flowers, and newspaper notices. The prices for those items will be shown on your bill or the statement describing the funeral goods and services you selected."

Anatomical Gifts: \$1,690.00

The transfer from local place of death, completion of death certificate, transit permit and transfer to donation center.

Alternative services:

The following charges for direct burial and direct cremation do not include additional items or services, merchandise, facility use and livery that the customer may wish to select. If additional items or merchandise are selected, all services and merchandise will be itemized according to the GPL.

Direct Cremations: Prices range from \$1,195.00

This includes the local transfer (15 miles) of remains to the funeral home, staff services, securing of necessary authorizations, basic local transportation to the crematory, **alternative container supplied by the customer** and the return of the cremated remains to the funeral home to \$1,690.00

This includes the local transfer (15 miles) of remains to the funeral home, staff services, securing of necessary authorizations, alternative container supplied by funeral home, basic local transportation to the crematory and the return of the cremated remains to the funeral home. (\$495.00)

If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you may use a wood casket or an alternative container. Alternative containers can be made of heavy cardboard, pressed wood, or composition materials (with or without an outside covering) or may be pouches of canvas or other materials.

*The direct cremation prices do not include the crematory charge.

FTC)

"If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you may use a wood casket or an alternative container. Alternative containers can be made of heavy cardboard, pressed wood or composition materials (with or without an outside covering) or may be pouches of canvas or other materials."

Direct (Immediate) Burials: Prices range from \$2,195.00

This includes the local transfer of remains to the funeral home, staff services, securing of necessary authorizations, basic local transportation to the cemetery and an unfinished wooden box to \$1,795.00

This includes the services as described above but with the alternative container supplied by the customer.

*The direct burial prices do not include cemetery charges or outer interment receptacles if required by cemetery.

Transfer of remains to the funeral establishment including personnel, equipment, and vehicle.

Local: Within 15-mile radius \$295.00 Charge per mile beyond local range (15 miles) \$3.50

Charge per additional person for residential transfer assistance \$195.00

Preparation of remains:

Embalming (including use of preparation room) \$495.00

Embalming of autopsied remains \$395.00 extra fee.

In New York State, embalming is not required by law. If you do not want embalming, you have the right to choose an arrangement, which does not require you to pay for embalming such as direct cremation or direct burial. If you select certain funeral arrangements, such as viewing or an open casket funeral, embalming may be required by the funeral firm.

(FTC)

"Except for certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose and arrangement which does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial."

Other preparations (excluding embalming)

Preparation of the remains, unless selected, is not required for direct cremation or for direct burial.

a. Topical disinfection \$ 295.00 \$125.00 c. Dressing/Casketing \$125.00 \$ 150.00 b. Removal of pacemaker, prior to cremation d. Cosmetology \$125.00 e. Custodial Care \$ 175.00 f. Prep for winter storage \$125,00 Custodial care will not be charged on the days when g. Restoration (per hour) embalming

or other preparation of remains occurs, visitation is held, or a funeral service is conducted. (24 hours after arrival)

h. Ship in prep and re-casketing \$ 195.00

Arrangements:

The charge for our services will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. However, this charge will not be added to the cost for direct cremation, direct burial, forwarding of remains or receiving of remains because the prices for those services include this charge.

(FTC)

"This fee for our services will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our charges for directcremations, immediate burials, and forwarding or receiving remains.)"

Basic Arrangements: including funeral director, other staff, equipment, and facilities to respond to the initial request for service, the arrangement conference, securing of necessary authorizations and coordination of service plans with parties involved in the final disposition of the deceased. **\$1,295.00**

Supervision (Funeral Director and Staff)

For visitation (up to 3 hours) (\$100/addt'1 hr's) \$300.00 Memorial service (Funeral Home, Church or other) \$300.00

For same day visitation (up to 2 hours) & Funeral Service \$500.00 Graveside Ceremony \$300.00

For Funeral Service \$300.00 Disinterment \$450.00

Facilities:

Visitation: per day or part thereof \$300.00 Memorial Service without visitation \$300.00

For same day visitation (up to 2 hours) & Funeral Service \$500.00 For Funeral Service without visitation \$300.00

Facility fee for food/beverage service \$300.00 (for up to 3 hours. \$100.00 per additional hour)

Livery:

Hearse: Local (within 15 miles)\$425.00 (\$3.75 a mile thereafter)

Flower Auto: Local (within 15 miles) \$295.00 (\$3.75 a mile thereafter)

Alternative Vehicle (Van, SUV): Local (within 15 miles) \$325.00 (\$3.00 a mile thereafter)

Passenger Car(s): (Local within 15 miles) \$295.00 (\$3.75 a mile thereafter)

Clergy Car: (Local within 15 miles) \$295.00 (\$2.75 a mile thereafter)

Limousine(s): (Local within 15 miles up to 3 hours) \$455.00 (\$3.75 a mile thereafter and \$100.00 per hour after 3-hour limit)

The FTC prohibits provider of Funeral Services from imposing extra fee or surcharge to consumers who obtain outside casket.

Merc	ha	nd	ise
------	----	----	-----

Caskets: (a complete price list is provided at the funeral home)	Prices range from \$495.00 to \$5,295.00
Outer interment receptacles (a complete price list is provided at the funeral home)Alternative Container for cremation (Transfer cremation container)	Prices range from \$1,395.00 to \$5,295.00 \$ 395.00
Cremation urns	Prices range from \$ 65.00 to \$ 1,000.00
Cremation urn vaults_	Prices range from \$ 295.00 to \$ 495.00

Additional Services and Merchandise:

The prices in this section include a charge for our services in buying these items. Prices Range.

Wearing Apparel	As Selected	Custom Casket Head Panel, Overlay or Engraving	\$ 195.00
Laminated Prayer Cards / Obits.	\$ 2.00 per card- \$ 5.00 per obit	Custom Memorial Folders (per 100)	\$ 150.00
Acknowledgement Cards (per 20)	\$ 45.00	Winter Vault (per month)	\$ 150.00
Casket Rental Fee Including Insert	\$ 1,675.00	Register Book	\$ 69.00
Stone Lettering -Year of death only	\$ 250.00	Prayer Cards (per 100)	\$ 80.00
Casket/ Urn Plate	\$ 60.00	Veteran Plaque Install	\$ 275.00
Cross or Crucifix	\$ 40.00	Memorial Package (1 register book, 100 prayer cards, 40 acknowledgement cards)	\$ 275.00
Newspaper notice (per insertion)	\$ 115.00 and up	Memorial Blanket	\$ 215.00
		(One Blanket)	\$ 75.00
Flag Cases	\$ 65.00	DVD Tribute	,
Catering Services/ Food Services	\$ 50.00 - \$500.00	Extra Tribute DVD Copies	\$35 per copy
Equipment Rental (includes setup/takedown) at location other than funeral home	\$ 325.00	Tent/Chairs for Cemetery	\$ 295.00
Grass/Device for Cemetery	\$ 275.00	Memorial Bookmarks (per 40)	\$ 95.00
Monuments	As Selected	Shipping of Cremated Remains - US Priority Mail Expres	ss \$ 195.00

Limited Services:

Forwarding Remains to another Funeral Home: This charge includes the transfer of the remains to the funeral home, staff services, securing of necessary authorizations, local transportation to point of shipment. The charge does not include shipping charges or additional items or services, merchandise, facility use, and livery that the customer may wish to select. \$ 1,995.00

Transportation beyond local point of shipment will be billed either as livery or common carrier charges depending upon the forwardinglocation. Transportation to local point of shipment beyond a 15-mile radius is subject to an additional charge of up to \$ 3.75 per mile.

Receiving Remains from another Funeral Home: This charge includes basic transportation of the remains to the funeral home and/or place of local disposition, staff services, and securing necessary authorizations. The charge does not include additional items or services, merchandise, facility use, and livery that the customer may wish to select. \$1.995.00

Transportation beyond local place of disposition will be billed as livery charges. Transportation to local place of disposition beyond a 15-mile radius is subject to an additional charge of up to \$ 3.75 per mile.

Cash Advances:

Service and merchandise provided as cash advance items will be billed at the same amount paid by the funeral firm.

Cemetery Charges Crematory Charges Clergy Honoraria Pall bearers Mass Offering Musician

Death certificate transcripts Airline charges Flowers Gratuities Newspaper Notices Bridge and Road tolls Hairdresser

General Price List Addendum:

Use of the funeral home and supervision for one day (3 hours) visitation \$600.00

Use of the funeral home and supervision for funeral service \$600.00

Use of the funeral home and supervision for memorial service \$600.00

Use of the funeral home and supervision for same day (2 hours) visitation & funeral \$1,000.00

PAYMENT POLICY:

Because we can keep our pricing very reasonable, total amount of funeral bill is DUE ON RECEIPT of itemization. We understand losing someone is a devastating experience and we intend to honor their life by creating a meaningful and personal tribute. The ceremony we create will reflect your personal wishes while honoring your budget. It is important to be realistic and respect funeral expenditures. We accept the following terms of payment:

Cash, personal check, cashier's check. With the assignment of an insurance policy, we will charge 6% of the funeral service side.

Food in the funeral home: If the funeral firm determines that it will provide food services, the law authorizes a funeral firm to provide space, facilities, equipment or supplies for preparation, sale, service, distribution or consumption of incidental refreshments, foods for religious practice, or non-alcoholic beverages in the funeral establishment for individuals attending a ceremony or service atthat establishment. While the law does not define incidental refreshments, it does provide a good example, i.e., baked goods, sandwiches, snacks, and platters. Any activity by the funeral home employees or catering employees will be limited to preparing beverages and serving incidental refreshments or non-alcoholic beverages.